

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
WESLEY W. HARRIS, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

ARIZONA INDEPENDENT
REDISTRICTING COMMISSION, *et al.*,

Appellees.

—◆—
**On Appeal From The United States
District Court For The District Of Arizona**

—◆—
MOTION TO DISMISS OR AFFIRM

—◆—
JOSEPH A. KANEFIELD
BRUNN W. ROYSDEN III
BALLARD SPAHR LLP
1 East Washington Street
Suite 2300
Phoenix, AZ 85004-2555
(602) 798-5400

LINDSAY D. BREEDLOVE
BALLARD SPAHR LLP
1735 Market Street, 51st Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103-7599
(215) 665-8500

MARY R. O'GRADY
Counsel of Record
JOSEPH N. ROTH
OSBORN MALEDON, P.A.
2929 North Central Avenue
Suite 2100
Phoenix, AZ 85012-2793
(602) 640-9000
mogrady@omlaw.com
*Attorneys for Appellee
Arizona Independent
Redistricting Commission*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED (Restated).....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ix
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	1
MOTION TO DISMISS OR AFFIRM	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
I. The Arizona Constitution required the Commission to draw legislative districts based on enumerated criteria, including compliance with the Voting Rights Act	7
II. The Commission considered compliance with the Voting Rights Act and obtaining preclearance on the first try an important priority.....	8
A. The Commission reasonably attempted to create at least ten ability-to-elect districts to show a lack of retrogression and obtain preclearance	10
B. The Commission understood that minor population deviations were a permissible byproduct of good faith efforts to avoid voting-rights retrogression, and the facts show that such deviations are a common feature of many redistricting plans	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. The final legislative map contained minor deviations that resulted from efforts to satisfy many redistricting policies, including the Commission’s desire to comply with the Voting Rights Act.....	13
A. The minor population deviations in the final map resulted from the Commission’s consideration of legitimate state policies.....	13
B. The Commission intentionally reduced population variance before finalizing the legislative districts.....	15
C. The district court’s finding that partisanship may have played some role is exceptionally narrow	16
ARGUMENT	18
I. The Court should summarily affirm because existing precedent holds that seeking to comply with the Voting Rights Act is a legitimate state interest.....	18
A. The district court correctly applied existing law to conclude that the minor population deviations were the result of legitimate state policies	19
1. Appellants do not contest that they had the burden to prove the Commission’s deviations were motivated by an illegitimate purpose.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. Appellants could not satisfy their burden because the Commission’s desire to comply with the Voting Rights Act is a legitimate redistricting policy.....	21
B. Appellants’ arguments that compliance with the Voting Rights Act could not justify Arizona’s minor population deviations lack merit.....	23
1. <i>Shelby County</i> does not render the Commission’s objective of obtaining preclearance irrational and illegitimate.....	24
2. The Equal Protection Clause does not require strict population equality.....	28
3. The district court correctly held that whether the Commission did more than was strictly required to comply with § 5 is not at issue, and Appellants’ race-based arguments are wrong in any event.....	31
II. Appellants’ partisanship argument does not raise a substantial question for review	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. The district court assumed that partisanship could not justify population deviations but rejected Appellants’ factual premise regarding partisanship, a finding Appellants do not challenge as clearly erroneous	35
B. The district court’s narrow finding that partisanship played “some” non-predominant role is of no constitutional significance	37
C. This case is nothing like <i>Larios v. Cox</i> , the sole case to invalidate maps with minor population deviations	39
III. Appellants’ claims regarding § 2 and “influence” districts have nothing to do with this case.....	41
CONCLUSION.....	43

SUPPLEMENTAL APPENDIX

1. Transcript of proceedings of the United States District Court for the District of Arizona, Bench Trial (Excerpts).....	App. 1
2. Transcript of the Proceedings of the Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission, Dated November 29, 2011 (Trial Exhibit 395 – Excerpts).....	App. 20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
3. Transcript of the Proceedings of the Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission, Dated December 1, 2011 (Trial Exhibit 397 – Excerpts).....	App. 24
4. Transcript of the Proceedings of the Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission, Dated December 8, 2011 (Trial Exhibit 400 – Excerpts).....	App. 28
5. Transcript of the Proceedings of the Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission, Dated December 12, 2011 (Trial Exhibit 402 – Excerpts).....	App. 32
6. Transcript of the Proceedings of the Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission, Dated December 16, 2011 (Trial Exhibit 404 – Excerpts).....	App. 34
7. Transcript of the Proceedings of the Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission, Dated December 19, 2011 (Trial Exhibit 405 – Excerpts).....	App. 38
8. Change Report for Legislative Population Balance Map 12/16/11 (Trial Exhibit 420 – Excerpt)	App. 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997).....	9, 22
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985) ...	7, 36
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	42
<i>Brown v. Thomson</i> , 462 U.S. 835 (1983)....	6, 19, 20, 28
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	22, 26, 27, 33
<i>Cecere v. County of Nassau</i> , 274 F. Supp. 2d 308 (E.D.N.Y. 2003).....	38
<i>Cox v. Larios</i> , 542 U.S. 947 (2004).....	38, 39
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001)	7, 38
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....	22
<i>Harper v. Va. Dep't of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999)	38
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....	42
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983).....	6, 19, 30
<i>Larios v. Cox</i> , 300 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (N.D. Ga. 2004)	39, 40, 41
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	22, 27, 32
<i>Mahan v. Howell</i> , 410 U.S. 315 (1973)	26
<i>Marylanders for Fair Representation v. Schaefer</i> , 849 F. Supp. 1022 (D. Md. 1994)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	20, 27, 32
<i>Navajo Nation v. Ariz. Ind. Redistricting Comm'n</i> , 230 F. Supp. 2d 998 (D. Ariz. 2002)....	10, 12
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992)	21
<i>Norton v. Sam's Club</i> , 145 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1998)	36
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997).....	9
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	19, 26, 28, 41
<i>Rodriguez v. Pataki</i> , 308 F. Supp. 2d 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	20
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013)... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Sinkfield v. Kelley</i> , 531 U.S. 28 (2000).....	34
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 887 F. Supp. 2d 133 (D.D.C. 2012).....	9, 35, 42
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995)	34
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 364 (1948).....	7
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	38
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993)	42
<i>Wise v. Lipscomb</i> , 437 U.S. 535 (1978).....	20
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2	26
Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 2, § 1.....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1253	1
52 U.S.C. § 10302	24
52 U.S.C. § 10303	10
52 U.S.C. § 10304	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
76 Fed. Reg. 7470 (Feb. 9, 2011)	10, 28, 29, 35
Christopher S. Elmendorf & Douglas M. Spencer, <i>The Geography of Racial Stereotyping: Evidence and Implications for VRA Preclearance After Shelby County</i> , 102 Cal. L. Rev. 1123 (2014)	24
